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Health Sciences

Physical Therapist Assistant (APPTA)
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Fall 2024Program Effective Term: 

Physical Therapist Assistants (PTAs) are skilled and licensed health care providers who work under the direction and supervision of 
physical therapists. PTAs perform components of physical therapy plan of care developed by a supervising physical therapist. PTAs 
assist physical therapists in providing services that help improve mobility, relieve pain, and prevent or limit permanent disabilities for
people of all ages who have medical problems or other health-related concerns. Duties of the PTA include assisting the physical 
therapist in implementing treatment programs, providing interventions, and communicating with the physical therapist and other 
members of the health care team regarding the client's response to treatment and interventions. Clients may include accident 
victims, individuals with disabling conditions, and those requiring instruction in health promotion and wellness activities. Upon 
successful completion of this program, the student will receive an Associate in Applied Science Degree in Physical Therapist Assistant 
and is eligible to apply for Michigan licensure and take the National Physical Therapy Examination administered by the Federation of 
State Boards of Physical Therapy (FSBPT).

Eastern Michigan University, BS degree

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php.

Articulation:

Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, 
approximately 20 students are accepted to the program for a Fall semester start. There are multiple requirements that must be 
completed prior to submitting an application for admission. This is a full-time program; no part-time option is available. For detailed 
information regarding admission to this health care program, please visit our Health Care website at 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/departments/alhd/ .

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels are on WCC's Board 
of Trustees policy page: https://www.wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that are used to 
calculate points are on WCC's Student Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/ .

Requirements for application are:
1. Admission to WCC.
2. All applicants are required to have a mandatory meeting with an advisor prior to applying to the program.
3. Program prerequisite courses:
a. Academic Math Level 3 or higher or MTH 160 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
b. HSC 101 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
c. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2.7.
d. ENG 111 with a minimum grade of C/2.0
4. Minimum cumulative program prerequisite GPA of 2.8.

Program Admission Requirements:

Applying for Admission to the Program:
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Student 
Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/. 
Completed and signed applications must be submitted during the dates indicated on the application to the Health and Second Tier 
Admissions Office in the Student Welcome Center, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building.

Requirement After Acceptance
Upon notification of acceptance to the program students must purchase an account from a college-designated vendor to obtain a 
criminal background check and to track their health records. The criminal background check must be submitted to the designated 
vendor before attending the first program mandatory orientation session. The health requirements must be completed within the 
dates provided in the acceptance letter and submitted to the designated vendor by the deadline provided in the acceptance letter. 
Students who have not completed a class using an online Learning Management System (LMS) through their high school or at WCC 
must familiarize themselves with WCC's LMS system. WCC offers LMS help and students can find information on the website of the 
LMS system. The student must sign a statement confirming fluency using WCC's online Learning Management System.

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation



Program Information Report
Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment

Thursday, August 10, 2023  11:15:13 a.m. Page 2 of 2

1. Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by
specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable drug test and/or criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will
result in dismissal from the program.
2. Students will be required to submit health records annually while in the program and must complete any other health
requirements as designated by the clinical sites.
3. Students will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program.
4. Students are required to demonstrate that they have maintained competency in all skills taught throughout their progression
through the program. Failure to demonstrate continued competency will result in dismissal from the program.
5. Students must have reliable transportation to clinical education sites which may require a commute of up to one hour.
6. All Physical Therapist Assistant (PTA) courses and support courses to the program must be completed with a minimum grade of
C/2.0.
7. Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program.

5. Technical standards (refer to the form in the admission packet). WCC reserves the right to request, before and during the 
program, that students successfully demonstrate specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the program.
6. 12 hours of observation in a physical therapy setting with a minimum of three (3) hours in at least two (2) different types of 
physical therapy settings (refer to the Clinical Observation website for guidelines
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/departments/alhd/physical-therapist/clinical-observation.php)
7. Residency verification.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  62

Notes:

*These courses may be taken before admission to the Physical Therapist Assistant program. (It is strongly recommended that
students complete the general education courses before entering the Physical Therapist Assistant program.) Students may transfer
or substitute equivalent general education courses or a healthcare terminology course required for the Physical Therapist Assistant
program.

Major/Area Requirements

Semester 1 (Fall)

Semester 2 (Winter)

Semester 3 (Fall)

Semester 4 (Winter)

(14 credits)

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

(11 credits)

(6 credits)

BIO 111 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
MTH 160 

COM 101 or
COM 102 
HSC 147 
PTA 100 
PTA 150 
PTA 180 

PSY 100 
PTA 160 
PTA 195 
PTA 200 
PTA 220 
PTA 230 

PHL 244 
PTA 198 
PTA 225 
PTA 240 

PTA 250 
PTA 280 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function
Composition I
Healthcare Terminology
Basic Statistics*

Fundamentals of Speaking*
Interpersonal Communication*
Growth and Development*
Fundamentals of Physical Therapy
Therapeutic Procedures I
Clinical Kinesiology

Introduction to Psychology*
Therapeutic Procedures II
Introduction to Disease
Therapeutic Modalities
Therapeutic Exercise I
Clinical Education I

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care*
Soft Tissue Management
Therapeutic Exercise II
Clinical Education II

Clinical Education III
Clinical Concepts

5
4
1
4

3
3
2
3
4

3
2
2
4
4
1

3
2
4
2

5
1
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Health Sciences

Physical Therapist Assistant (APPTA)
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Fall 2023Program Effective Term: 

Physical Therapist Assistants (PTAs) are skilled and licensed health care providers who work under the direction and supervision of 
physical therapists. PTAs perform components of physical therapy plan of care developed by a supervising physical therapist. PTAs 
assist physical therapists in providing services that help improve mobility, relieve pain, and prevent or limit permanent disabilities for
people of all ages who have medical problems or other health-related concerns. Duties of the PTA include assisting the physical 
therapist in implementing treatment programs, providing interventions, and communicating with the physical therapist and other 
members of the health care team regarding the client's response to treatment and interventions. Clients may include accident 
victims, individuals with disabling conditions, and those requiring instruction in health promotion and wellness activities. Upon 
successful completion of this program, the student will receive an Associate in Applied Science Degree in Physical Therapist Assistant 
and is eligible to apply for Michigan licensure and take the National Physical Therapy Examination administered by the Federation of 
State Boards of Physical Therapy (FSBPT).

Eastern Michigan University, BS degree

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php .

Articulation:

Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, 
approximately 20 students are accepted to the program for a Fall semester start. There are multiple requirements that must be 
completed prior to submitting an application for admission. This is a full-time program; no part-time option is available. For detailed 
information regarding admission to this health care program, please visit our Health Care website at 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/departments/alhd/ .

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels are on WCC's Board 
of Trustees policy page: https://www.wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that are used to 
calculate points are on WCC's Student Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/ .

Requirements for application are:
1. Admission to WCC.
2. All applicants are required to have a mandatory meeting with an advisor prior to applying to the program.
3. Program prerequisite courses:
a. Academic Math Level 3 or higher or MTH 160 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
b. HSC 101 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
c. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2.7.
d. ENG 111 with a minimum grade of C/2.0
4. Minimum cumulative program prerequisite GPA of 2.8.

Program Admission Requirements:

Applying for Admission to the Program:
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Student 
Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/. 
Completed and signed applications must be submitted during the dates indicated on the application to the Health and Second Tier 
Admissions Office in the Student Welcome Center, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building.

Requirement After Acceptance
Upon notification of acceptance to the program students must purchase an account from a college-designated vendor to obtain a 
criminal background check and to track their health records. The criminal background check must be submitted to the designated 
vendor before attending the first program mandatory orientation session. The health requirements must be completed within the 
dates provided in the acceptance letter and submitted to the designated vendor by the deadline provided in the acceptance letter. 
Students who have not completed a class using an online Learning Management System (LMS) through their high school or through 
Blackboard at WCC must complete the WCC Readiness for OnLine Learning (ROLL) course. The student must provide verification of 
successful completion of the ROLL course or sign a statement confirming fluency using an online Learning Management System.

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation
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1. Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by
specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable drug test and/or criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will
result in dismissal from the program.
2. Students will be required to submit health records annually while in the program and must complete any other health
requirements as designated by the clinical sites.
3. Students will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program.
4. Students are required to demonstrate that they have maintained competency in all skills taught throughout their progression
through the program. Failure to demonstrate continued competency will result in dismissal from the program.
5. Students must have reliable transportation to clinical education sites which may require a commute of up to one hour.
6. All Physical Therapist Assistant (PTA) courses and support courses to the program must be completed with a minimum grade of
C/2.0.
7. Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program.

5. Technical standards (refer to the form in the admission packet). WCC reserves the right to request, before and during the 
program, that students successfully demonstrate specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the program.
6. Residency verification.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  62

Notes:

*These courses may be taken before admission to the Physical Therapist Assistant program. (It is strongly recommended that
students complete the general education courses before entering the Physical Therapist Assistant program.) Students may transfer
or substitute equivalent general education courses or a healthcare terminology course required for the Physical Therapist Assistant
program.

Major/Area Requirements

Semester 1 (Fall)

Semester 2 (Winter)

Semester 3 (Fall)

Semester 4 (Winter)

(14 credits)

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

(11 credits)

(6 credits)

BIO 111 
ENG 111 
HSC 101 
MTH 160 

COM 101 or
COM 102 
HSC 147 
PTA 100 
PTA 150 
PTA 180 

PSY 100 
PTA 160 
PTA 195 
PTA 200 
PTA 220 
PTA 230 

PHL 244 
PTA 198 
PTA 225 
PTA 240 

PTA 250 
PTA 280 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function
Composition I
Healthcare Terminology
Basic Statistics*

Fundamentals of Speaking*
Interpersonal Communication*
Growth and Development*
Fundamentals of Physical Therapy
Therapeutic Procedures I
Clinical Kinesiology

Introduction to Psychology*
Therapeutic Procedures II
Introduction to Disease
Therapeutic Modalities
Therapeutic Exercise I
Clinical Education I

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care*
Soft Tissue Management
Therapeutic Exercise II
Clinical Education II

Clinical Education III
Clinical Concepts

5
4
1
4

3
3
2
3
4

3
2
2
4
4
1

3
2
4
2

5
1
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Physical Therapist Assistant (APPTA) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2016 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

Physical Therapist Assistants (PTAs) are skilled and licensed health care providers who work under the direction and supervision of 
physical therapists. PTAs perform components of physical therapy plan of care developed by a supervising physical therapist. PTAs 
assist physical therapists in providing services that help improve mobility, relieve pain, and prevent or limit permanent disabilities for 
people of all ages who have medical problems or other health-related concerns. Duties of the PTA include assisting the physical 
therapist in implementing treatment programs, providing interventions, and communicating with the physical therapist and other 
members of the health care team regarding the client's response to treatment and interventions. Clients may include accident 
victims, individuals with disabling conditions, and those requiring instruction in health promotion and wellness activities. 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BS degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http:/ Jwww. wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum/articu lation. php ?levelone =colleges. 

Applying for Admission to the Program: 
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Health Care 
website at http://health.wccnet.edu. Completed and signed applications must be submitted during the application window to the 
Health and Second Tier Admissions Office in the Student Connection, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, 
approximately 20 students are accepted to the program for a Fall semester start. There are multiple requirements that must be 
completed prior to submitting an application for admission. This is a full-time program; no part-time option is available. For detailed 
information regarding admission to this health care program, please visit our Health Care website at http://www.wccnet.edu/health. 

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels may be obtain on 
WCC's website at http://wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that are used to calculate points 
may be accessed at http:/ /health.wccnet.edu. 

Requirements for application are: 
1. Admission to WCC. 
2. Program prerequisite courses: 
a. Academic Math Level 3 or MTH 160 or MTH 167 or MTH 169 or any Academic Math Level 4 or higher with a minimum grade of 
C/2.0. 
b. HSC 101 with a minimum grade of C/2.0. 
c. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2.7. 
d. ENG 111 with a minimum grade of C/2.0 
3. Minimum cumulative program prerequisite GPA of 2.8. 
4. Minimum cumulative college GPA of 2.8. 
5. Signed Abilities Statement (refer to the form in the admision packet). WCC reserves the right to request, before and during the 
program, that students successfully demonstrate specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the program. 
6. Criminal background check clearance (refer to the Information Release Authorization form in the admission packet). 
7. 20 hours of observations in a physical therapy setting with a minimum of three (3) hours in at least three (3) different types of 
physical therapy settings (refer to the Clincial Observation form in the admission packet). 
8. Residency verification. 

Continuing Eligibility Requirements: 
1. Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug 
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by 
specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable drug test and/or criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will 
result in dismissal from the program. 
2. Students will be required to submit health records annually while in the program and must complete any other health 
requirements as designated by the clinical sites. 
3. Students will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program. 
4. Students are required to demonstrate that they have maintained competency in all skills taught throughout their progression 
through the program. Failure to demonstrate continued competency will result in dismissal from the program. 
5. Students must have reliable transportation to clinical education sites which may require a commute of up to one hour. 
6. All Physical Therapist Assistant (PTA) courses and support courses to the program must be completed with a minimum grade of 
C/2.0. 

Monday, February 15, 2016 9:26:14 a.m. Page 1 of 2 
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7. Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program. 

•.a•••maaaaagg.a-.a~~---~-~~~~-~~~~~~~na•aw.a-.BB&M 
BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 
ENG 111 Composition I 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics* 

COM 101 or 
COM 102 
HSC 147 
PTA 100 
PTA 150 
PTA 180 

PSY 100 
PTA 160 
PTA 195 
PTA 200 
PTA 220 
PTA 230 

Fundamentals of Speaking* 
Interpersonal Communication* 
Growth and Development* 
Fundamentals of Physical Therapy 
Therapeutic Procedures I 
Clinical Kinesiology 

Introduction to Psychology* 
Therapeutic Procedures II 
Introduction to Disease 
Therapeutic Modalities 
Therapeutic Exercise I 
Clinical Education I 

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllliiiii'~,~~~~~~~~~Wi%~(~,7! 
Elective Computer Lit. Elective(s)* 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 
PTA 198 Soft Tissue Management 
PTA 225 Therapeutic Exercise II 
PTA 240 Clinical Education II 

5 
4 
1 
4 

3 
3 
2 
3 
4 

3 
2 
2 
4 
4 
1 

llltli\IRI\M 
3 
3 
2 
4 
2 

11Biillllllllllt11111.111111111111·1;·~~,~~~1!!li!~l\i~ll~ll~t~~~~.l;~~~~i,S~ii'~l·l;'i,llliK!Iliiiiiiiiiii.IIIB 
PTA 250 
PTA 280 

Clinical Education III 5 
Clinical Concepts 1 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 65 

Notes: 

*These courses may be taken before admission to the Physical Therapist Assistant program. (It is strongly recommended that 
students complete the general education courses before entering the Physical Therapist Assistant program.) Students may transfer 
or substitute equivalent general education courses or a healthcare terminology course required for the Physical Therapist Assistant 
program. 

Monday, February 15, 2016 9:26:14 a.m. Page 2 of 2 
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Program Information Report 

Physical Therapist Assistant (APPTA) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

Office_ of C_urcifu/um qnd Assessme_Qt 

Physical Therapist Assistants (PTAs) are skilled and licensed health care providers who work under the direction and supervision of 
physical therapists. PTAs perform components of physical therapy plan of care developed by a supervising physical therapist. PTAs 
assist physical therapists in providing services that help improve mobility, relieve pain, and prevent or limit permanent disabilities for 
people of all ages who have medical problems or other health-related concerns. Duties of the PTA include assisting the physical 
therapist in implementing treatment programs, providing interventions, and communicating with the physical therapist and other 
members of the health care team regarding the client's response to treatment and interventions. Clients may include accident 
victims, individuals with disabling conditions, and those requiring instruction in health promotion and wellness activities. 

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at WCC, please visit our "Welcome to Health Care" home page at 
http:/ /www4. wccnet. edu/depa rtments/health 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BS degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet. ed u/departments/ cu rricu lu m/articu lation. php?levelone= colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. For detailed 
information regarding admission to this health care program, please visit our Welcome to Health Care home page at: 
http:/ ;www4. wccnet. edu/depa rtments/health 

Major I Area Requirements 
BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
ENG 111 Composition I 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics* 

First Semester 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 
HSC 147 
PTA 100 
PTA 150 
PTA 180 

Fundamentals of Speaking* 
Interpersonal Communication* 
Growth and Development* 
Fundamentals of Physical Therapy 
Therapeutic Procedures I 
Clinical Kinesiology 

Second Semester 
PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology* 
PTA 160 Therapeutic Procedures II 
PTA 195 Introduction to Disease 
PTA 200 Therapeutic Modalities 
PTA 220 Therapeutic Exercise I 
PTA 230 Clinical Education I 

Third Semester 
Elective Computer Lit. Elective(s)* 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 
PTA 198 Soft Tissue Management 
PTA 225 Therapeutic Exercise II 
PTA 240 Clinical Education II 

Fourth Semester 
PTA 250 Clinical Education III 
PTA 280 Clinical Concepts 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Wednesday, May 6, 2015 1:45:5 p.m. 

(14 credits) 
5 
4 
1 
4 

(15 credits) 

3 
3 
2 
3 
4 

(16 credits) 
3 
2 
2 
4 
4 
1 

(14 credits) 
3 
3 
2 
4 
2 

{6 credits) 
5 
1 

65 
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Program Information Report 

*These courses may be taken before admission to the Physical Therapist Assistant program. (It is strongly recommended that 
students complete the general education courses before entering the Physical Therapist Assistant program.) Students may transfer 
or substitute equivalent general education courses or a healthcare terminology course required for the Physical Therapist Assistant 
program. 

Wednesday, May 6, 2015 1:45:5 p.m. Page 3 of 3 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: APPTA Program Name: Physical Therapist Assistant Effective Term: Fall2012 

Division Code: MSH Department: ALHD 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 

0Remove course(s): ------------'-----
0Add course(s): 
0Program title (title was _____________ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show all changes on the attached oas>e from the catalo~r. 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

~Program admission requirements 
~Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ___________ _ 

Program Admission Requirements: Recent changes in college policy with respect to Math level expiration; current policy 
would not allow students who have successfully completed MTH 160 to be eligible for admission. We would like to accept 
completion of MTH 160 as meeting the Math Level 3 admission requirement. 

Continuing eligibility requirements: The following changes, while in the student manual, are not indicated in the catalog. 
1. Program designed for full-time students. 
2. Requirement for additional criminal background checks. 
3. Abilities statement. 
4. Submit and maintain required health records, health insurance, and CPR certification 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: N/ A 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Initiator 

0 ~~3 j I;;. !>;IV 
of Curriculum & lssessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 
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Program Information Report 

School of Nursing and Health Sciences 
Find your place in the growing field of health care. The School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs 
designed to prepare the student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, physical therapist assistant, 
radiography, nursing assistant or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for 
prospective nursing and health science students or provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate 
program into an associate degree program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours from 
the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Ph sical Thera ist Assistant 
Work with a physical therapist to provide selected services to patients with a wide variety of conditions. 

Physical Therapist Assistant (APPTA) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2012 

Physical Therapist Assistants (PTAs) are skilled and licensed health care providers who work under the direction and supervision of 
physical therapists. PTAs perform components of physical therapy plan of care developed by a supervising physical therapist. PTAs 
assist physical therapists in providing services that help improve mobility, relieve pain, and prevent or limit permanent disabilities for 
people of all ages who have medical problems or other health-related concerns. Duties of the PTA include assisting the physical 
therapist in implementing treatment programs, providing interventions, and communicating with the physical therapist and other 
members of the health care team regarding the client's response to treatment and interventions. Clients may include accident 
victims, individuals with disabling conditions, and those requiring instruction in health promotion and wellness activities. 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BS degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum/articulation.php?levelone=colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
A formal application to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from the WCC Web site. Download the 
Physical Therapist Assistant program application packet: 
http: 1 /www4. wccnet. ed u/ departments/ health/ pdfs/ p hysica l_thera p ist_ass ista nt_a p pi icatio n_packet. pdf 
Completed and signed applications must be delivered to the Health Admissions Technician at the Student Connection, located on the 
second floor of the Student Center Building. 

Requirements for application are: 
-Completion and submission of an application for admission to the Physical Therapist Assistant program. 
-Academic Math Level of 3, MTH 160, MTH 167, MTH 169 or any math level 4 or higher course 
- HSC 101 with a minimum grade of "C" 
- ENG 111 with a minimum grade of "C" 
- BIO 111 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2.7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-Completion and documentation of 20 hours of observation in a physical therapy setting. A minimum of 3 hours in 3 different 
practice settings is required. 
- Minimum cumulative GPA of 2.8 for required admission courses listed above. 
- Minimum cumulative college GPA of 2.8. Only transcripts that provide an admission requirement course will be used in calculation 
of the cumulative GPA. If a transcript is submitted for an admission requirement course, the cumulative transcript GPA will be used in 
a weighted calculation of the cumulative GPA requirement. 
-Applicants will undergo a criminal background check. 

The following support courses may be completed prior to admission into the program: COM 101 or 102; HSC 147; MTH 160; PSY 
100; PHL 244; and the Computer Literacy elective. 
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Continuing Eligibility Requirements: 
1. This program is designed for full-time students. 
2. Successful completion of all required courses with a grade of "C" or better. 
3. Students are required to have additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of clinical education as 
requested by specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time will 
result in removal from the PTA program. 
4. Students are required to sign an Abilities Statement verifying their ability to perform activities that are essential to the safe and 
competent performance of job-related activities. 
5. Students are required to submit and maintain all required health records, health insurance, and valid CPR in order to progress 
through the program. 
6. Students are required to demonstrate that they have maintained competency in all skills taught throughout their progression 
through the program. Failure to demonstrate continued competency will result in removal from the program. 

COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking* 
COM 102 Interpersonal Communication* 
HSC 147 Growth and Development* 
PTA 100 Fundamentals of Physical Therapy 
PTA 150 Therapeutic Procedures I 
PTA 180 Clinical Kinesiology 

PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology* 
PTA 160 Therapeutic Procedures II 
PTA 195 Introduction to Disease 
PTA 200 Therapeutic Modalities 
PTA 220 Therapeutic Exercise I 
PTA 230 Clinical Education I 

Elective Computer Lit. Elective(s)* 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 
PTA 198 Soft Tissue Management 
PTA 225 Therapeutic Exercise II 
PTA 240 Clinical Education II 

PTA 250 Clinical Education III 
PTA 280 Clinical Concepts 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 
ENG 111 Composition I 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics* 

3 
3 
2 
3 
4 

3 
2 
2 
4 
4 
1 

3 
3 
2 
4 
2 

5 
1 

5 
4 
1 
4 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 65 

Notes: 

*These courses may be taken before admission to the Physical Therapist Assistant program. (It is strongly recommended that 
students complete the general education courses before entering the Physical Therapist Assistant program.) Students may transfer 
or substitute equivalent general education courses or a healthcare terminology course required for the Physical Therapist Assistant 
program. 
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